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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
SOOTBERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF 
CALIFORNIA under Section 1002 of 
the Public Utilities Code for a 
certificate that public convenience 
and necessity require the exercise 
of the rights and privileges granted 
by Ord1nao.<:e No. 46 of the City of ~ 
Santa Fe Springs, california. ) 

Application No. 40071 

Milford Springer and Rober1: Olson7 attomeys!' by 
Robert Olson, for applicant. 

- OPINION ... _-..- ..... -- ..... 

Southern Counties Gas Company of California!, a corporation~ 

by the above-entitled application filed on May 8!, 1958, requests a 

certificate of public convenience and necessity to exercise the 

rights and pri'V'ileges of a franchise granted by the City of· Santa Fe 

Springs, County of Los Angeles, California!' to lay .and use pipes and 

appurtenances for transmitting and distributing gas for any and all 

purposes under, along~ across or upon the public streets, ways, 

alleys and places, as the same may now or hereafter exis.t, within 

said city. 

A public hearing on the application was held before 

Examiner Kent C. Rogers on August 4, 1958, in Los Angeles. Prior 'to 

the heating notice thereof was published as required by this ~a:mis­

sion. There were no protests. 
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The franchise referred to, a copy of which is attached to 

the application and designa:ted Exhibit A, was granted by the City of 

santa Fe Springs in accordance w.Ltb tbe Franchise Act of 1937 

(Division 3, Chapter 2, California Public Utilities Code), was 

adopted on October 24, 1957,' became effective on November 23, 1957, 

and is of indeterminate' duration. A fee will be payable a.nnually 

equivalent to 2 percent of the gross annual receipts of the appliC8llt 

arising from the use, operation or possession of the franchise, but 

not less than 1 ~cent of the gross annual receipts :ising from 

the sale of gas within the limits of the city pursuant to· the fran-

chise. 

Applicant bas fUed the written acceptance of the franchise 

as required by Section 12 of the ordinance. No bond is required. 

The costs incurred in obtaining the franchise are $94.99, 

exclusive of the costs incident to this application which amount to 

$57.50 and fnclude $50.00 for filing the application with the Commis­

sion and $7.50 for publication of notice of hear1ng ... thereon. 

Prior to the ~corporation of the City of Santa Fe Springs 

on May 15, 1957, applicant,r s witness said the applicant bad been 

Serving the' area, which was Los Angeles County territory, pursuant 

to a ·:Los Angeles County franchise and public convenience and neces­

sity require the continuation of the presently rendered service. In 

addition, be said, the company serves approximately 761 CUS1:Omers 

in the city, the majority of whom .are resident1al customers, and :1f 

the services wex-e discontinued these customers would have to replace 

their household gas a.ppliances with appliances using other typeS of 

fuel. Denial of the right to serve Santa Fe Springs would seriously 

impair the value of the. company's facilities located therein. 
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In April, 1958, applicant served approximately 761 eustom.­

ers in the City of Santa Fe Springs and bad a gross revenue, from 

all services in the ten-itory now comprising the city, of approx­

imately $464,000 for the 12 months ended April 30, 1958. It will 

pay armually to the city approximately $4,640 under the terms of 

the franchise based on revenues for the 12 months ended April 30, 

1958. 

Upon the record herein the Commission finds that public 

convenience and necessity require the exercise by the applicant of 

the rights, privileges and franchise granted to the applicant by 

the City of Santa Fe Springs Ordinance No. 46. !he certificate of 

public coavenience and necessity herein granted is subject to the 

following provisions of law: 

(a) 

(b) 

That the Commission shall have no power to authorize 
the capitalization of the franchise involved herein 
or this certificate of public convenience and neces­
sity or the right to own, operate or enjoy such 
franchise or certificate of public convenience and 
necessity for any amount of money in excess of the 
axnount (exclusive of any tax or axmual charge) 
actually paid to the State or to a political sub-
<ii vision thereof as the consideration for the grant 
of such franchise, certificate of public convenience 
and necessity or right. 

That the franchise involved herein shall never be 
given ;my value before. tmy court or other public 
authority in any proceeding of any c:ha:racter in 
excess of the cost to the grantee of the necessary 
publication and any other Stlm paid by it to the 
municipality therefor at the time of the acquisition 
thereof. . 
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ORDER -----

'the above-entitled application baving been flled~ a· public 

hearing having been held thereon, the matter bav1Dg been submitted, 

and the Commission having macIe the foregoing finding .and. based upon 

said finding, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern Counties Gas Company of 

caJ.iforn1a, a corporation, be and it bereby is granted a certificate 

that public convenience and necessity require the exercise by it of 

the rights, priVileges and franchise granted to it by Ordinance 

No. 46 of the City of Santa Fe Springs, State of cal.:Lforn1a, which 

orcti'Mnc:e was adopted on the 24th day of October, 1957, by the City 

Council of said city. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 
San Fr.l.:o.clSCCS 

Dated a.t ______ ~_------_, California, 

this ;; ?7 :I day of , 1958. 
~ 

127Z 

-COilllii!S81onerS' 

Ray E. Untereiner .' - !1 Comm1ss1ouer •••• ______ • • ,,'bo1 2: 
nocessar11y abs~~t. ~1d not ~~rt1c1~~t6 
in. tho di~poo1tion o£ this ~roeeoding~ 
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